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August 15, 2014

Oil Conservation Division
District 2 — Artesia

811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Foster Eddy #014
30-015-37136
Sec. 17, T17S-R31E
Eddy County, NM

Mr. Mike Bratcher,

COG Operating LLC would like to submit the enclosed documents for closure of the
Foster Eddy #014 release reported on the C-141 Initial submitted January 2, 2014.

The release was due to a stuffing box failure on the wellhead causing a release of 12 B/O
and 3 B/PW of which 11 B/O and 2 B/PW were recovered. All fluids remained on the
location. The impacted area was scraped and all impacted soil was hauled to a NMOCD
approved facility for disposal.

The release area was sampled at depths of 1" and 3’ for S1 and S2. S2 was sampled
further to a depth of 6’ for chloride delineation. Sample results for TPH and BTEX
levels are non-detect for the release area. An attached site diagram depicts the release
area along with approximate sample points and a table summarizing the analytical
results.

A signed C-141 Final is enclosed for your consideration. Please feel free to contact me
with any further questions or concerns at (575) 748-6933.

Sincerely,

%@Mgg/

Lupe Carrasco
Environmental Coordinator

Enclosed: Site Diagram

Analytical Results
C-141 Initial (Copy)
C-141 Final
CORPORATE ADDRESS LOCAL ADDRESS
One Concho Center | 600 West Illinois Avenue | Midland, Texas 79701 Concho West | 2208 Main Street | Artesia, New Mexico 88210

PHONE 432.683.7443 | FAX 432.683.7441 PHONE 575.748.6940 | FAX 575.746.2096
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 01, 2014

LUPE CARRASCO
COG OPERATING

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: FOSTER EDDY #14

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/25/14 15:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceg.texas.qgov/fi 1 if.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetof5 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 07/25/2014 Sampling Date: 07/25/2014
Reported: 08/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: FOSTER EDDY #14 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1 1' (H402293-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/29/2014 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 7.18
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/29/2014 ND 2.00 100 2.00 6.57
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/29/2014 ND 2.02 101 2.00 6.74
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/29/2014 ND 6.09 102 6.00 6.61
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/29/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 122 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1920 16.0 07/31/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/28/2014 ND 171 85.6 200 0.932
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/28/2014 ND 178 89.0 200 3.57
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 133 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 144 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: S1 3' (H402293-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 07/31/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages, Cardinals Hablity and dient's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contat or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by dient for anatyses,

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in wiing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvice,

In no event shall Cardinal be

A
Sable

*=Accredited Analyte

daims, Induding those for negligence and
for inddental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or foss of profts Incured by dient, IS subsidiaries, affillstes or successors arsing out of or related to the pedformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal regardiess of whether such
daim Is based upon any of the 3bove stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except i full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 07/25/2014 Sampling Date: 07/25/2014
Reported: 08/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: FOSTER EDDY #14 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S2 1' (H402293-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/29/2014 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 7.18
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/29/2014 ND 2.00 100 2.00 6.57
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/29/2014 ND 2.02 101 2.00 6.74
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/29/2014 ND 6.09 102 6.00 6.61
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/29/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 123 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 448 16.0 07/31/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/28/2014 ND 171 85.6 200 0.932
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/28/2014 ND 178 89.0 200 3,57
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 116 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 124 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: S2 3' (H402293-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2360 16.0 07/31/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabiity and Damages. Cardinals Babiity and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In contract o tort, shall be kmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses, A3 dclalms, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall he deemed waived unless made 0 writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinat be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
Indudh\g,mmllmm,bmhshmpﬁms,hsnfme,ulasolpmmshcumbydlem.mww;amwmwmmdwwmmmMmmmwwnﬂ.walmem
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in Al with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of5
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

The surragate recovery for this sample is outside of established contro! limits due to a sample matrix effect.

The spike recovery was outside of QC acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or
greater the spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance
limits,

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's Wabilty and dient’s exclsive remedy for any dalm arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Bmited %o the amount paid by dient for analyses,

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completon of the appiicable service. In no event shall
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or Joss of profits incumed by dient, s subsidiaries, affllates or scuccessors arising out of or related to the performance of the
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or ctherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal
services

Al
be liable
hereunder

*=Accredited Analyte

daims, including those for negligence and
incidental or consequential damages,
Cardinal, regardless of whether such

for
by
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101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240

{575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: COG Operating LLC
Project Manager: Lupe Camasco
Address: 2208 West Main

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company: coc Operating LLC

City:  Artesia State: NM Zip 88210 Attn: Robert McNeill
Phone #:; (575) 748-6940 Fax #: Address: 600 W lllinos
Project #; Project Owner: City: Midland
Project Name: Foster Eddy #14 State: TX Zip: 79701
Project Location: Phone #: (432) 2210388
Sampler Name: Lupe Carrasco Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX gég SAMPLING
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1 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393.2476
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 12, 2014

LUPE CARRASCO
COG OPERATING

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: FOSTER EDDY #14

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/06/14 14:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas,gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

44@/&_@,_/

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1ofd |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE

Received: 08/06/2014 Sampling Date: 07/25/2014

Reported: 08/12/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: FOSTER EDDY #14 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez

Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: $2-6' (H402424-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/11/2014 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabiity and Damages.  Cardinal's labilty and dient's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tot, shall be limited to the amount pald by diemt for analyses,

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completon of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal

be

Al
Hable

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumred by dient, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hersunder
claim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuhts relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall nat be reproduced except In full with written approvat of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/Zs-/a—_‘_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

daims, induding those for negligence and
for incidental or consequential damages,
by Cardindl, regardiess of whether such

| Page2of4




ND
RPD

xX

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chloride by SM4500C!-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In wiiting and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Liablity and Damages. Candinal's Kabity and dient’s exclusive remedy for any dalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses, Al clalms, induding those for negligence and

In no event shal Cardinal be Hable for incidental or consequentil damages,

induding, withot Wimitation, business intemruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlent, IS subsidiaries, affillates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or ctherwise. Results relate only to the samples ldentified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

44,3/25-/4...._._,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of4




101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: COG Operating LLC T ANALYSIS REQUEST
T TG AT e g ST AT A AT 1
Project Manager: Lupe Carrasco P.O. #:
Address: 2208 West Main Company: COG Operating LLC
City: Artesia State: NM 2Zip 88210 Attn: Robert McNetil
Phone #: (575) 7486940 Fax #: Address: 800 W tilinois
Project #: Project Owner: City: Midland
Project Name: Foster Eddy #14 State: TX  Zip: 79701
Project Location: Phone #: (432) 221-0388
Sampler Name: Lupe Carrasco Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX _vwmmmn< SAMPLING
a
=
\OI [72] m [ 4
ClE s w
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. zIZ13 < 93
Olcio =2 w ©
alE)2 @ 0l 8 8
2lgle 2 2 , 8 Ele ;¢ g |z | 8
mgwﬁm c|S|E$8335|c85| oare Tme |5 [E|5
S2-6' . 7125/14 x

e v et

PLEASE NOTE: Lishiity and Damages

analyses. All cisxms gi!%l&!?%%i'%iﬁigsiaisggBgagnﬂ'%

serco  in no ovent shadl Cardinal be Eabie for or without

Exbilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing whether basad in contract or tort, shall be frnited in the amount paxd by the client for the

Delivered Byv: (Circle One)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: \.\Oon i mL
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t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476
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1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
istei Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
I3_0I W. Grand Avenue, Antesia, NM 88210 Submit 2 Coies & i
District I i i R ubmit 2 Copies 1o g ate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Qil Conservation Dl\{lSlOﬂ District Office in nggomrgnance
mom-s, v . ; 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 1_56 on Puck
1220 S. St. Francis Dr , Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR DA Initial Report  [T] Final Report
Name of Company COG OPERATING LLC Contact Robert McNeill
Address 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077
Facility Name Foster Eddy #014 Facility Type Well Pad
| Surface Owner Federal | Mineral Owner | Lease No. (API#) 30-015-37136 |
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section { Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line _(-:Bumy
F 17 178 JIE Eddy
Latitude 32.83705 Longitude 103.89302
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Qil and produced water Volume of Release  12bbls of 0il | Volume Recovered 1 1bbls of oil
3bbls of Produced water 2bbls of produced water
Source of Release Wellhead Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
12-31-2013 12-31-2013 08:30am
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
O Yes No & Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour _
Was a Watercourse Reached? f YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe ﬁlly.‘

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Stuffing box leak. Repacked stuffing box and tightened connections.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.®

Initially 12bbls of oil and 3bbls of water were released from the stuffing box on the wellhead. We were able to recover 1 1bbls of oil and 2bbls of produced
water with a vacuum truck. All free fluids have been recovered. Tetra Tech will sample the spill site area to delineate any possible contamination from the
release and we will present a remedintion work plan to the NMOCD/BLM for approval prior to any significant remediation work.

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as “Final Report” docs not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD ecceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federul, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION ION
Signature: /
Printed Name: Robert Grubbs Jr. Approved by District Supervisor:
Title: Senior Environmental Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: ___rgrubbs@concho.com Conditions of Approva): Attached [
Date:  01-02-2014 Phone:  432-661-6601

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



District | .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 1 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia. NM 88210

District 11 3 3 et Submit 2 Copies to appropriate

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIYISIOH District Office in accordance

District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] Final Report
Name of Company COG OPERATING LLC Contact Robert McNeill
Address 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077
Facility Name Foster Eddy #014 Facility Type Well Pad
| Surface Owner Federal | Mineral Owner | Lease No. (API#) 30-015-37136 |
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
F 17 178 31E Eddy
Latitude 32.83705 Longitude 103.89302
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Oil and produced water Volume of Release  12bbls of il | Volume Recovered 11bbls of oil
3bbls of Produced water 2bbls of produced water
Source of Release Wellhead Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
12-31-2013 12-31-2013  08:30am
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
O Yes X No Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
1 Yes No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Stuffing box leak. Repacked stuffing box and tightened connections.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Initially 12bbls of oil and 3bbls of water were released from the stuffing box on the wellhead. We were able to recover 11bbls of oil and 2bbls of produced
water with a vacuum truck. All free fluids have been recovered. COG Operating, LLC sampled the spill site area to delineate any possible contamination
from the release and is submitting this document to NMOCD/BLM for closure of the release.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name: Lupe Carrasco
Title: Environmental Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: gearrasco(@concho.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date:  8/18/2014 Phone: 575-748-2010

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



